Dr. Rajina Banu Abdul Kapoor is presently working as an
Assistant Professor in the Department of English, Bishop Heber
College (Autonomous), one of the premier institutions in South
India and affiliated to Bharathidasan University, Tiruchirappalli
in Tamil Nadu. She pursued her Masters' and Doctorate in
English at Alagappa University. As the UGC — Research Fellow,
she had handled postgraduate and MPhil classes from 2014 to
2019 in the Department of English and Foreign Languages,
Alagappa University, Karaikudi. She has published a good
number of research papers in both international and national
peer-reviewed journals and magazines, seminar proceedings,
and edited books. She has also presented more than thirty
research papers in reputed Indian and foreign institutions. She
has actively participated in more than seventy international and
national programs. Most of them are UGC-Sponsored programs,
seminars, conferences, workshops, webinars, faculty
Development programs, training, and awareness programs. She
is also a budding poet and translator.

|nog ay} jo Buog

Published and Printed by ISBN : 978-81-9:
Krishna Publication House | |
9419

978 49205-8-8

9205-8-
| Editor
5

[ o) - Dr. Rajina Banu A.

No. 303, YashKunj Apartment,

Devbaug, Anantwadi, Bhavnagar, Gujarat-36:
E-mail : krishnapublication62@gmail.com
Web : www.krishnapublicationhouse.com

Vv hueg euiley 1q

9li7881

2

4



Song of
the Soul

An Anthology

Editor
Dr. Rajina Banu A.

......

Krishna Publication House
= Gujarat


Highlight


First Edition : October, 2021.
Price: Rs.750

Published By

Krishna Publication House
No.303, Yash Kunj Apartment, Devbaug,
Anantwadi, Bhavnagar, Gujarat-364002

Printers: Krishna Printing Press, Gujarat

ISBN : 978-81-949205-8-8

7881941920588

Copyright © Krishna Publication House

Disclaimer

All rights reserved. Except for the quotation of short passages for research purposes such
as criticism, review and annotation no part of this book publication should be reproduced,
stored, in a retrieval system or transmitted stored in a retrieval system or transmitted in
any form on by means, electronics, mechanical photocopying, and recording or otherwise
without the prior written permission. Authors are solely responsible for any sort of
academic misconduct found in their chapters, if any.



PREFACE



CONTENT

10.

11.

Corona—The Unwanted Guest
Sajeeth Hussain A el

Craving for her Writing
Shamithashekar 2

Grief, My Elegy

One Last Time

Questions?

The Magic of Love

Nila 3

Nature'c Mercy
Mr. R.C. Cephas Prakash Raja w7

Refugee
V. Priyanga .8

Where Do I Go?
Dr. A. Chandra Bose .9

The Engagement
Tina Jose 11

The Teacher

My Future

Dream to Extreme

The New Beginning

Being with the Nature True Love
Like Pure Dove & Miss You Friends

S. Johnson e 12-21
The Happiness
A.Napolean Joseph .22

ATeen's Tale
A.Cather .. 23

It's allabout Love !!!
Santhiswari Thirugnanam ...26



CONTENT

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

My Dear Almighty,
My Journey with Him
Better Reality

Vivilia Lilly Kannan

Voice of my heart
Ms. Mahalakshmi. A

The Cold
Gunarka Giridhar

AnEvening
Sonnet : How To Name It?
Pradhap. A

You and only You
Sharmila Priya S

Gandhari's Blindfold
Dr. Anuradha Nongmaithem

Chosen Vessel
M. Arockia Lancia Joyce

Bus Stand
K.R.MohanRaj

The Fall

Night at the Asylum
Kittens

AKite's Cry

The Outsider
Sangeeth SG

..27-32

.32

...33

...34

...35

....36

...39

....41-46

The Other, The Futile Child & Between Life and Death

Dr. K. Nagamani

Twilight: A Feast
A. Pavithra

AT

.48



CONTENT

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

BLISS
Ms. Vijayalakshmi. S

Ripples,

The Pursuit of happiness
Hiatus

Evanjaline Nightingale. M

Covid Warrior
Dr. D. Ghayathry

Stepping into New Métier
The more I think of it
The Less I like it!
Monthlies

Dr. A. Padma Priya

The Pride Way
S. Smruthi

Night's Boon

Life of Powerful Pain
Melanophobia

Mortal's Imortal

The Butterflies l Admire
Ms. S. Jayalakshmi

Impossible Eviction

Man Behind My Success
ATribute to My Twined Soul Mate
Moaning of Mother Earth

Eternal Inner Glow

S. Srimathi

My Beautiful Life
Wistful Rain
Dr. Susheela. B

The Fightin the Darkness
Be the Rain Water
Mr. Vinay M. S

..50-52

.53

.54

.35

...57-62

...63-65

...66



CONTENT

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

Open Invitation
Friendly Shadows
Heart Beats
Interactions
Remadevi. TP

Heavy-footed Vulture
Windha Tera B Sangma

My Unborn Child
Identity
Neety Tiwari

Rain
Ajune Samuel Raj

Last Wish
Buried Desire
Shivam Singh

Music of the Soul
Friend

Pandemic

Dr. Deepshikha Shekhar

Verse of Light
Streetwalker
O My Lucifer
Solution

To Whom May it Concerns

R.Mohammed Aazam

Wheels-off-Tune
Dr. Ganesh Muthuram K

ALoving Heart
Dr. Rashmi Rakheja

A Stride of Courage

Jatinder Kaur

.78

.. 79-81

82-84

.85

...86

90-91



Song of The Soul - An Anthology Dr. Rajina Banu A.

Where Do I Go?
You say
Stay at home
Homeless [ am
Where do I go?
Walk a little
Find nothing
Empty, Empty everywhere
Shutting doors
Slammed at my face
Busy roads sans buses
Uneasy calm
Hear my heart
You say
Stay at home
Homeless I am
Tired foot battling to glide
The park which I dwell
Locked at twelve
With little energy
An oasis found
People of my caste stood in a circle
Three meters, three echoed my ears
Masked men's stick
Kissed at my back
Somehow I secured a circle

A circle with a long distance

©


Highlight


Song of The Soul - An Anthology Dr. Rajina Banu A.

A nearby folk coughed and sneezed
Then

Masked angels have lifted him
Moved with a siren van

Oh God

How fortunate he was?

He will get food and shelter.
You say

Stay at home

Homeless I am

Where [ go?

Dr. A. Chandra Bose

Bio : Dr. A. Chandra Bose has got a rich profile of Educational qualifications,
Teaching and Research experience. He has received higher education in three
major Indian universities. He has got 13 years of experience of teaching and 16
years of research in English language and literature. He has presented research
papers in 50 National and International seminars held in India and abroad. He has
delivered lectures in seminars and conferences organized by the Department of
English in the colleges and universities in India.H He is one of the editorial board
members of six books published by Department of English, The Madura College,
Madurai. He served as a English Teacher at The British School of Lome, Togo,
WEST AFRICA. Some of his poems were published in the International poetry
competition held in Gundur, Andhra Pradesh, India. He secured third prize in the
international Poetry competition on Nature organised by Cenacle in September
2019. Presently, he works as an Assistant Professor of English, The Madura
College, Madurai, Tamilnadu, India.

0



