Dr. Rajina Banu Abdul Kapoor is presently working as an Assistant Professor in the Department of English, Bishop Heber College (Autonomous), one of the premier institutions in South India and affiliated to Bharathidasan University, Tiruchirappalli in Tamil Nadu. She pursued her Masters' and Doctorate in English at Alagappa University. As the UGC – Research Fellow, she had handled postgraduate and MPhil classes from 2014 to 2019 in the Department of English and Foreign Languages, Alagappa University, Karaikudi. She has published a good number of research papers in both international and national peer-reviewed journals and magazines, seminar proceedings, and edited books. She has also presented more than thirty research papers in reputed Indian and foreign institutions. She has actively participated in more than seventy international and national programs. Most of them are UGC-Sponsored programs, seminars, conferences, workshops, webinars, faculty Development programs, training, and awareness programs. She is also a budding poet and translator.

Song of the Sou An Anthology Editor Dr. Rajina Banu A.

Published and Printed by



Krishna Publication House

No. 303, YashKunj Apartment,

Devbaug, Anantwadi, Bhavnagar, Gujarat-364002 E-mail: krishnapublication62@gmail.com

Web: www.krishnapublication house.com



Song of the Soul

Editor **Dr. Rajina Banu A.**



First Edition: October, 2021.

Price: Rs.750

Published By

Krishna Publication House

No.303, Yash Kunj Apartment, Devbaug, Anantwadi, Bhavnagar, Gujarat-364002

Printers: Krishna Printing Press, Gujarat

ISBN: 978-81-949205-8-8



Copyright © Krishna Publication House

Disclaimer

All rights reserved. Except for the quotation of short passages for research purposes such as criticism, review and annotation no part of this book publication should be reproduced, stored, in a retrieval system or transmitted stored in a retrieval system or transmitted in any form on by means, electronics, mechanical photocopying, and recording or otherwise without the prior written permission. Authors are solely responsible for any sort of academic misconduct found in their chapters, if any.

PREFACE

1.	Corona – The Unwanted Guest Sajeeth Hussain A	1
2.	Craving for her Writing Shamithashekar	2
3.	Grief, My Elegy One Last Time Questions? The Magic of Love Nila	3
4.	Nature'c Mercy Mr. R.C. Cephas Prakash Raja	7
5.	Refugee V. Priyanga	8
6.	Where Do I Go? Dr. A. Chandra Bose	9
7.	The Engagement Tina Jose	11
8.	The Teacher My Future Dream to Extreme The New Beginning Being with the Nature True Love Like Pure Dove & Miss You Friends S. Johnson	12-21
9.	The Happiness A. Napolean Joseph	22
10.	ATeen's Tale A. Catherin	23
11.	It's all about Love!!! Santhiswari Thirugnanam	26

12. My Dear Almighty, My Journey with Him Better Reality Vivilia Lilly Kannan	27-32
13. Voice of my heart Ms. Mahalakshmi. A	32
14. The Cold Gunarka Giridhar	33
15. An Evening Sonnet: How To Name It? Pradhap. A	34
16. You and only You Sharmila Priya S	35
17. Gandhari's Blindfold Dr. Anuradha Nongmaithem	36
18. Chosen Vessel M. Arockia Lancia Joyce	39
19. Bus Stand K. R. Mohan Raj	40
20. The Fall Night at the Asylum Kittens A Kite's Cry The Outsider	
Sangeeth SG	41-46
21. The Other, The Futile Child & Dr. K. Nagamani	& Between Life and Death47
22. Twilight: A Feast A. Pavithra	48

23. BLISS	
Ms. Vijayalakshmi	. S49
24. Ripples,	
The Pursuit of hap	ppiness
Hiatus	1.) (
Evanjaline Nightin	gale. M50-52
25. Covid Warrior	
Dr. D. Ghayathry	53
26. Stepping into New The more I think the Less I like it! Monthlies	
Dr. A. Padma Priya	54
•	
27. The Pride Way	5.5
S. Smruthi	55
28. Night's Boon Life of Powerful P Melanophobia Mortal's Imortal The Butterflies I A Ms. S. Jayalakshm	Admire
29. Impossible Evicti	ion
Man Behind My S	
A Tribute to My T	
Moaning of Moth	
Eternal Inner Glo	
S. Srimathi	63-65
30. My Beautiful Life	
Wistful Rain	
Dr. Susheela. B	66
31. The Fight in the D Be the Rain Water	
Mr. Vinay M. S	68

32. Open Invitation Friendly Shadows Heart Beats Interactions	
Remadevi. TP	70
33. Heavy-footed Vulture Windha Tera B Sangma	73
34. My Unborn Child Identity Neety Tiwari	75
35. Rain Ajune Samuel Raj	76
36. Last Wish Buried Desire Shivam Singh	78
37. Music of the Soul Friend Pandemic Dr. Deepshikha Shekhar	79-81
38. Verse of Light Streetwalker O My Lucifer Solution	
To Whom May it Concerns R. Mohammed Aazam	82-84
39. Wheels-off-Tune Dr. Ganesh Muthuram K	85
40. A Loving Heart Dr. Rashmi Rakheja	86
41. A Stride of Courage Jatinder Kaur	90-91

Where Do I Go?

You say

Stay at home

Homeless I am

Where do I go?

Walk a little

Find nothing

Empty, Empty everywhere

Shutting doors

Slammed at my face

Busy roads sans buses

Uneasy calm

Hear my heart

You say

Stay at home

Homeless I am

Tired foot battling to glide

The park which I dwell

Locked at twelve

With little energy

An oasis found

People of my caste stood in a circle

Three meters, three echoed my ears

Masked men's stick

Kissed at my back

Somehow I secured a circle

A circle with a long distance

A nearby folk coughed and sneezed

Then

Masked angels have lifted him

Moved with a siren van

Oh God

How fortunate he was?

He will get food and shelter.

You say

Stay at home

Homeless I am

Where I go?



Dr. A. Chandra Bose

Bio : Dr. A. Chandra Bose has got a rich profile of Educational qualifications, Teaching and Research experience. He has received higher education in three major Indian universities. He has got 13 years of experience of teaching and 16 years of research in English language and literature. He has presented research papers in 50 National and International seminars held in India and abroad. He has delivered lectures in seminars and conferences organized by the Department of English in the colleges and universities in India.H He is one of the editorial board members of six books published by Department of English, The Madura College, Madurai. He served as a English Teacher at The British School of Lome, Togo, WEST AFRICA. Some of his poems were published in the International poetry competition held in Gundur, Andhra Pradesh, India. He secured third prize in the international Poetry competition on Nature organised by Cenacle in September 2019. Presently, he works as an Assistant Professor of English, The Madura College, Madurai, Tamilnadu, India.